

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 E. 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals,
08CA105
Denver County District Court
Case Number 05CR 4700

TENARRO BANKS,
PETITIONER,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,
RESPONDENT.

Eric A. Samler, #32349
AS ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL
For the Defendant - Appellant
Samler & Whitson, P.C.
1127 Auraria Parkway Suite 201B
Denver, Co. 80204 303-670-0575

Case Number: 12SC1022

OPENING BRIEF

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 E. 14th Ave., Denver, CO 80203

Denver County District Court
Case Number 05CR 4700
Court of Appeals Case No. 08 CA105

TENARRO BANKS,
PETITIONER,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

RESPONDENT.

Case No.12SC1022

Eric A. Samler, #32349
For the Defendant - Appellant
AS ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL
Samler & Whitson, P.C.
1127 Auraria Parkway, Suite 201B
Denver, Co. 80204
303-670-0575 (phone) 303-670-0574 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesi

Issues Before the Court1

Statement of Case and Relevant Facts1

Summary of the Argument3

1. AFTER MILLER V. ALABAMA, 132 S. CT. 2455 (2012), THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION IS VIOLATED BY THE IMPOSITION ON A JUVENILE OF A SENTENCE OF MANDATORY LIFE SENTENCE WITH THE POTENTIAL FOR PAROLE AFTER FORTY YEARS4

A. MR. BANKS’ MANDATORY LWOP SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.4

1. The Imposition Upon A Juvenile Of A Mandatory Life Sentence With A Statutorily Prescribed Minimum Sentence Violates *Miller's* Central Mandate Of Individualized Sentencing.....6

a. The evolution of Eighth Amendment jurisprudence regarding the sentencing of juveniles.....6

b. Children are different.....8

c. Individualized sentencing is required.....11

B. GRANTING MR. BANKS (AND ALL OTHER JUVENILES) THE RIGHT TO APPLY FOR PAROLE AFTER FORTY YEARS DOES NOT MAKE THE SENTENCE CONSTITUTIONAL.22

1. A Minimum Sentence Of Forty Years For Juveniles Is

Too Harsh.	22
2. It Is Still A Mandatory Life Sentence.....	30
3. The Parole Process Is Fundamentally Different Than The Judicial Process.	33
a. No trial rights like right to counsel, or right to appeal.	33
b. The sentence does not comply with the mandates of Miller as different standards apply.....	34
II. COURT OF APPEALS EXCEEDED ITS JUDICIAL AUTHORITY BY RE-WRITING THE CRIMINAL SENTENCING STATUTES IN A WAY NOT AUTHORIZED OR COMPELLED BY COLORADO STATUTES OR SOUND “SEVERABILITY” ANALYSIS	37
Conclusion.....	49
Attachments.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Colorado Cases

<i>Andretti v. Johnson</i> , 779 P.2d 382(Colo.1989).....	34
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo.2008).....	41
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Hygiene Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 221 P.3d 1063 (Colo. 2009)	45,47
<i>Bd. of County Com’rs v. Vail Associates, Inc.</i> , 19 P.3d 1263 (Colo. 2001)	40
<i>Covell v. Douglas</i> , 179 Colo 443 501 P.2d 1047 (1972).....	41
<i>Flakes v. People</i> , 153 P.3d 427(2007)	19
<i>High Gear and Toke Shop v. Beacom</i> , 689 P.2d 624. (Colo. 1984).....	41
<i>In re Question Concerning State Judicial Review of Parole Denial Certified by U.S. Court of Appeals for Tenth Circuit</i> , 199 Colo. 463, 610 P.2d 1340 (1980).....	33,34
<i>Lakewood v. Colfax Unlimited Ass’n.</i> , 634 P.2d 52 (Colo.1981)	41
<i>Minto v. Sprague</i> , 124 P.3d 881 (Colo. . App. 2005)	44
<i>Montezuma Well Serv. v. I.C.A.O.</i> , 928 P.2d 796(Colo. App. 1996)	39
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 834 P.2d 181 (Colo.,1992)	47,48
<i>People v. Emig</i> , 177 Colo. 174, 493 P.2d 368 (1972)	33
<i>People v. McCulloch</i> , 198 P.3d 1264 (Colo. App. 2008)	34
<i>People v. Tate</i> (07CA2467, September 13, 2012).....	41,47
<i>Rodriguez v. Schutt</i> , 914 P.2d 921 (Colo.1996)	40,41
<i>Shroyer v. Sokol</i> , 191 Colo. 32, 550 P.2d 309 (1976)	41
<i>Silva v. People</i> , 158 Colo. 326, 407 P.2d 38 (1965).....	34
<i>White v. People</i> , 866 P.2d 1371(Colo. 1994).....	32, 34
<i>Williams v. City and County of Denver</i> , 198 Colo. 573, 607 P.2d 981 (1979)	41

U.S. Constitution

U.S. CONST. Amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV	31

Colorado Constitution, Statutes and Court Rules

CRS §2-4-204	39,40,41
CRS § 16-13-101-103	45
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-104(2).....	38
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-104(2)(c)	39,44,45,46
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-104(2)(d)(1)	39,44,45,48
C.R.S. §17-22.5-403(2.5)(a)	24
C.R.S. §17-22.5-404	35
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-405	23
C.R.S. § 18-1-409	34
C.R.S. § 18-1-409(1)	34
C.R.S. §18-1.3-401	39
C.R.S. §18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A)	37,46
C.R.S. §18-1.3-401(4)(a)	38,39,44,45,48
C.R.S. §18-1.3-401(4)(b)	38,44,46
C.R.S. §18-1.3-406	23
C.R.S. §18-3-103	23
C.R.S. § 42-2-104	17,45
C.R.S. § 42-2-105.5	17
Colo. Const. Art II § 20	38

Federal Authority

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	8
<i>Craft v. Texas Board of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 550 F.2d 1054 (1977).....	31
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	7,11,16,17,25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38(2007)	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenholtz v. Nebraska Penal Inmates</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	31,33
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957(1991)	20
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	7,11,16,29
<i>Johnson v. Wells</i> , 566 F.2d 1016 (1978).....	31
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	19
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128(1967).....	33

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 327-28 (1989)	14,21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	30,31,32
<i>Schrader v. Idaho Dep't of Health & Welfare</i> , 768 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir.1985)....	44
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	31
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86(1958)	20,25
<i>United States v. C.R.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 343 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	47
<i>United States v. Wise</i> 370 U.S. 405 (1962).....	42, 44
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	20
<i>Woodson v. N. Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	20

Other Authority

Arnett, <i>Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 12 Developmental Rev. 339 (1992).....	16
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo 2013)	35
Donna Bishop & Charles Frazier, <i>Consequences of Transfer</i> , in <i>The Changing Borders of Juvenile Justice: Transfer of Adolescents to the Criminal Court</i> 227 (Jeffrey Fagan & Franklin E. Zimmering eds., 2000)	7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (Fifth ed.)	40
David A. Brink, <i>Immaturity, Normative Competence, and Juvenile Transfer: How (not)"to Punish Minors for Major Crimes</i> , 82 Tex. L. Rev. 1555 (2004).....	29
Civil Justice Clinic of Quinnipac University School of Law, and the Allard K. Lowenstein International Human Rights Clinic of Yale Law School, <i>Youth Matters; Second look for Connecticut's Children Serving Long Prison Sentences</i> , March 2013	25
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Constitutional Line Drawing at the Intersection of Childhood and Crime</i> , 9 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 79 (2013).....	
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 50 A. 3d 749 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2012)	21
Convention on the Rights of the Child art. 37(b), <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Sept. 2, 1990).....	27
<i>Daugherty v. State</i> , 96 So. 3d 1076 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	21
E. Erikson, <i>Identity: Youth and Crisis</i> (1968)	16

Eur. Parl. Ass., <i>Guidelines of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on Child Friendly Justice</i> , IV(A)(6)(19) (Nov. 17, 2010).....	27
Barry C. Feld, <i>Competence, Culpability and Punishment: Implications of Atkins for Executing and Sentencing Adolescents</i> , 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 463 (2003)	29
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile's Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing</i> , 47 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L.Rev. 457 (2012)	12, 22, 23
Human rights in the administration of justice, GA A/Res/65/213, art.14, U.N. Doc. A/RES/65/213 (Apr. 1, 2011)	27
Human Rights Watch & Amnesty International, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States 2</i> (2005)	7
IACHR Juvenile Justice Report, <i>Juvenile Justice and Human Rights in the Americas</i> , Inter- Am. Comm’n H.R., ¶ 360 (2011) [<i>available at</i> http://www.cidh.oas.org/countryrep/JusticiaJuvenileng/jjtoc.eng.htm	28
Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., <i>Principles and Best Practices on the Protection of Persons Deprived of Liberty in the Americas</i> , princ. III(1) (March 3-4, 2008) [, <i>available at</i> http://www.cidh.oas.org/Basicos/English/Basic21.a.Principles%20and%20Best%20Practices%20PDL.htm	28
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , ___ S.W. 3d. ___ 2013 Ark. 175 (2013).....	17
Emily C. Keller, <i>Constitutional Sentences for Juveniles Convicted of Felony Murder in the Wake of Roper, Graham & J.D.B.</i> , 11 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 297 (2012)	12
<i>People v. Eliason</i> , 833 N.W. 2d. 357 (Mich. App. 2013).....	35
<i>People v. Moffett</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4 th 1465 (Cal. App. 2012)	21
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Rethinking Juvenile Justice</i> 34 (2008)..	8
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Social Welfare and Fairness in Juvenile Crime Regulation</i> , 71 La. L.Rev. 35 (2010)	9
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Blaming Youth</i> , 81 Tex. L.Rev. 799 (2003)	8
1A Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> 23.24, at 396 (4th ed. 1985)	48
<i>State v. Bonner</i> , 735 S.E.2d 525 (S.C. App. 2012).....	21
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 99 So. 3d 28 (Mem) (La. App. 2012)	22
<i>State v. Null</i> ___ NW2d ___, <i>available at</i> 2013 WL 4250939 (Iowa, August 16, 2013).....	6,8,9,12 ,32
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , ___ N.W. 2d ___ <i>available at</i> 2013 WL 4303970 (Iowa, 2013).....	21, 32

<i>State v. Riley</i> , 58 A. 3d 304 (Conn. App. 2013), <i>cert granted</i> , 61 A.3d 531 (2013)	13,14,18,49
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 99 So. 3d 28 (MEM) (La. App. 2012).....	22
Steinberg & Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 Am. Psychologist 1009 (2003)	16
David S. Tanenhaus & Steven A. Drizin, “Owing to the Extreme Youth of the Accused”: <i>The Changing Legal Response to Juvenile Homicide</i> , 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 641 (2002)	12
U.N. Committee on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 10: Children’s Rights in Juvenile Justice, ¶¶11, 77-88.....	27
United Nations Guidelines for the Prevention of Juvenile Delinquency (“The Riyadh Guidelines”), G.A. Res. 45/112, art. 46, UN Doc. A/RES/45/112 (Dec. 14, 1990)	27
United Nations Rules for the Protection of Juveniles Deprived of their Liberty (“The Havana Rules”), G.A. Res. 45/113, art. 1, U.N. Doc. A/RES/45/113 (Dec. 14, 1990)	27
United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Administration of Juvenile Justice (“The Beijing Rules”), G.A. Res. 40/33, art. 17, 19.1	27
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Report of the Attorney General’s National Task Force on Children Exposed to Violence</i> 111 (2012).....	25, 28, 28
Leslie Patrice Wallace, “And I Don’t Know Why It Is That You Threw Your Life Away”: <i>Abolishing Life Without Parole, the Supreme Court in Graham v. Florida Now Requires States to Give Juveniles Hope for a Second Chance</i> , 20 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 35 (2010)	12-13
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 103 So. 3d 917 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	21
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>Penal Proportionality for the Young Offender: Notes on Immaturity, Capacity, and Diminished Responsibility, in Youth On Trial: A</i>	

Developmental Perspective On Juvenile Justice 271 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000 30
